
Ms Coll\Grace

W.R. Grace & Co.
Records, 1828-1986, bulk 1861-1960.
90 linear ft. (ca.32,000 items in 167 boxes & 35 oversize items).

Historical note: William Russell Grace (1832-1904) and Michael Paul Grace (1842-1920) emigrated from
Ireland during the 1850s and set up in business respectively in New York and Callao, Peru as ship's chandlers
(boat supplies). They soon developed into shipping brokers and later owned their own fleet, the beginning of
the present-day Grace Line. Grace companies were established in San Francisco and London. W.R. Grace was
active in New York City politics (Mayor, 1881-1882, and 1885-1886), banking and insurance, real estate
interests, and Catholic charities.

Summary: The records of the W.R. Grace & Co. cover the rise of the Grace shipping business form 1864 until
the World War II. The early correspondence concerns all aspects of the shipping business in New York and
South America, mining interests in Peru and Chile, the railroad in Costa Rica, the inter-ocean canal planned for
Nicaragua, and political interests throughout Central and South America. There are letter books,
correspondence, and scrapbooks of clippings for all aspects of W.R. Grace's career. There are minute books
and other documents for more than 50 subsidiary companies owned by W.R. Grace & Co. or by family
members. The papers of Joseph Peter Grace (1872-1950) continue the business, family, and philanthropic
activities until 1942. There are also 20 reels of motion picture film about the Grace Co. South American
interests in the 1950s.

Organization: Selected materials cataloged, remainder arranged. Cataloged correspondence, A-Z; Boxes 1-8:
Unbound correspondence & documents, 1861-1918; Boxes 9-97: Letterbooks, contract books, etc., 1864-1917;
Boxes 98-103: Nicaragua Canal, 1897-1900; Boxes 104-122: Scrapbooks, 1884-1920; Boxes 123-146:
Subsidiary companies, Minute books, etc., 1869-1939; Boxes 147-153: Joseph Peter Grace, Correspondence &
documents, 1919-1942; Boxes 154-155: Printed books & atlases; Boxes 156-157: Photographs; Box 158-162:
Misc. & additions; 35 Oversize items.
Microfilm available.

Finding aids: Contents list, 17p.

Donors: Gift of W.R. Grace & Co., 1980 & 1985. Gift of Harper Collins, 1990.

Publications: Clayton, Lawrence A. Grace: W.R. Grace & Co. the formative years,, 1850-1930. (Ottawa, 111.:
Jameson Books, cl985) 403 p.

Restrictions on use: Reader must use microfilm copy for Box 127.
Available for faculty, students, and researchers engaged in scholarly or publication projects.
Permission to publish materials must be obtained in writing from the Librarian for Rare Books and Manuscripts.

1. Alexander, James Waddell, 1839-1915. 2. Arthur, Chester Alan, 1829-1886. 3. Astor, John Jacob, 1864-
1912. 4. Barlow, Samuel Latham Mitchell, 1826-1889. 5. Carnegie, Andrew, 1835-1919. 6. Chapman, John Jay,
1862-1933. 7. Cleveland, Grover, 1837-1908. 8. Corrigan, Michael Augustine, 1839-1902. 9. Cortelyou,
George B. (George Bruce), 1862-1940. 10. Coudert, Frederic R. (Frederic Rene), 1832-1903. 11. Daly, Joseph
Francis, 1840-1916. 12. Dana, Richard Henry, 1851-1931. 13. Davis, J. C. Bancroft (John Chandler Bancroft),
1822-1907. 14. Davis, Noah, 1818-1902. 15. Dodge, William Earl, 1832-1903. 16. Douglas, Robert M. (Robert
Martin), 1849-1917. 17. Eyre, Edward, 1851-1937. 18. Fish, Hamilton, 1808-1893. 19. Fish, Stuyvesant, 1851-
1923. 20. Frye, William P. (William Pierce), 1831-1911. 21. Gorman, Arthur P. (Arthur Pue), 1839-1906.
22. Grace, William Russell, 1832-1904. 23. Grace, Michael Paul, 1842-1920. 24. Grace, Joseph Peter, 1872-
1950. 25. Guardia, Tomas, 1832-1882. 26. Hallock, Charles, 1834-1917. 27. Harding, B.L. 28. Havemeyer,
William Frederick, 1850-1913. 29. Hay, John, 1838-1905. 30. Henry, Joseph, 1797-1878. 31. Holt, Henry, 1840
-1926. 32. Hornblower, William B. (William Butler), 1851-1914. 33. Jarvis, Thomas Jordan, 1836-1915.
34. Lamont, Daniel Scott, 1851-1905. 35. Loomis, Francis B. (Francis Butler), 1861-1948. 36. McCall, John A.
(John Augustine), 1849-1906. 37. McClellan, George Brinton, 1865-1940. 38. McKinley, William, 1843-1901.



Ms Coll\Grace

39 Milliken, Seth Mellen, 1836-1916. 40. Mills, Darius Ogden, 1825-1910. 41. Montt, Pedro, 1848-1910
42. Morgan, J. Pierpont (John Pierpont), 1837-1913. 43. Palmer, William Jackson, 1836-1909. 44. Phelan,
James D. (James Duval), 1861-1930. 45. Porter, David D. (David Dixon), 1813-1891. 46. Porter, John Addison,
1856-1900. 47. Prado, Mariano Ignacio, 1826-1902. 48. Quincy, Josiah, 1859-1919. 49. Robinson, Tracy, 1833-
1915. 50. Rogers, Henry Huddleston, 1840-1909. 51. Sargent, A. A. (Aaron Augustus), 1827-1887.
52. Saunders, William Lawrence, 1856-1931. 53. Shearman, Thomas Gaskell, 1834-1900. 54. Sherman, J. S.
(James Schoolcraft), 1855-1912. 55. Stickney, Albert, 1859-1908. 56. Straus, Isidor, 1845-1912. 57. Straus,
Oscar Solomon, 1850-1926. 58. Strobel, Edward Henry, 1855-1908. 59. Ward, William Lukens, 1856-1933.
60. Warner, John DeWitt, 1851-1925. 61. Watts, Frederick, 1801-1889. 62. Wheeler, Benjamin Ide, 1854-1927.
63. Williams, George Fred, 1852-1932. 64. Woodward, James T., -1910. 65. Yglesias Castro, Rafael, 1861-
1924. 66. Zelaya, Jose Santos, 1853-1919. 67. Bryce, Grace & Co. 68. Cerro de Pasco Mining Syndicate.
69. Ingersoll-Rand Company. 70. Pan American-Grace Airways. 71. Peruvian Corporation, Limited. 72. Grace
family. 73. Family-New York (N.Y.) 74. Family~Peru~Callao. 75. Shipping-United States. 76. Shipping-
South America. 77. Shipping—England. 78. Railroads— Costa Rica. 79. Mines and mineral resources—Peru.
80. Mines and mineral resources—Chile. 81. Canals—Nicaragua. 82. Canals, Interoceanic. 83. Banks and
banking-New York (N.Y.) 84. Real property-New York (N.Y.) 85. Insurance-New York (N.Y.) 86. Charities.
87. Catholic Church—Charities. 88. Ship chandlers. 89. Ship brokers. 90. Ships—Equipment and supplies.
91. Nicaragua Canal (Nicaragua) 92. South America-Commerce. 93. New York (N.Y.)-Politics and
government—to 1898- 94. New York (N.Y.)—Commerce. 95. London (England)—Commerce. 96. San Francisco
(Calif.)--Commerce. 97. Callao (Peru)--Commerce. 98. Costa Rica-Commerce. 99. Peru-Industries. 100. Chile
—Industries. 101. United States—Emigration and immigration—Ireland. 102. Ireland—Emigration and
immigration—United States. 103. Accounts. 104. Agreements. 105. Annual reports. 106. Articles of
incorporation. 107. Atlases. 108. Balance sheets. 109. Bills (financial). 110. Bills (legislative). 111. Bylaws.
112. Clippings. 113. Contracts. 114. Deeds. 115. Financial documents and records. 116. Genealogies.
117. Indexes. 118. Insurance policies. 119. Leases. 120. Ledgers. 121. Letterpress copybooks. 122. Lists.
123. Maps. 124. Memoranda. 125. Minutes. 126. Mortgages. 127. Motion pictures. 128. Obituaries.
129. Payrolls. 130. Pedigrees. 131. Personnel records. 132. Photographs. 133. Powers of attorney. 134. Profit
and loss statements. 135. Receipts. 136. Reports. 137. Rolls. 138. Scrapbooks. 139. Tables. 140. Businessmen.
141. Capitalists and financiers. 142. Chief executive officers. 143. Executives. 144. Mayors.

ID: NYCR89-A345

HR - 7/80
HR - 8/92
HR - 8/99



' W.R. GRACE & CO, PAPERS

Cataloged correspondence: A - Z Page 2

l866~ - 1918 Unbound correspondence & documents Page 3

1868 - 19_O4 W.R. Grace. Letterbinders of incoming letters and Page 3-7
documents- and letterbook copies of outgoing
letters, as numbered and arranged by W.R, Grace & Co.

1884 - 1917 W.R. Grace, & Co. Letterbooks Page 7

1864 - 1916 Miscellaneous letterbooks Page 7-8

1877 - 1916 Contract books, agreements, receipts, reports, etc. Page 8

1879 - 1898 John William Grace. Letterbooks & letterbinders

1897 - 1900 Nicaragua Canal. Correspondence, documents, and
printed materials

1884 - 1920 Scrapbooks. Newspaper clippings and printed
memorabilia

) f
I869. - 1939 Subsidiary companies. Minutebooks, incorporation PQO.« in_T-5 v

papers, receipts, printed materials, etc.

1919 - 19^2 Joseph Peter Grace. Correspondence & documents

1911? ° Grace Pedigree Cfrom 1027 to 19103 - genealogical
scrolls

* 1865 - 19.48 Printed books and atlases

* ca.l88O - ca. 1950 Photographs

195- Motion picture films
1918 - 1886 Addenda. Printed materials & misc.
Appendix Family members in the correspondence

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page
Page
Page

8-9

9

9-10

10-13

13

13

13-14

14

14
•X5
16-17



W.R. GRACE & CO, PAPERS

:\

2 boxes Cataloged correspondence:

Alexander, James Waddell
Arthur, Chester Alan
Astor, John Jacob
Auchincloss William Stuart
Barlow, Samuel Latham Mitchill
Baldwin, Henry DeForest Cms.1
Bennett, Charles Goodwin
Bissell, Herbert Porter
Campau, Daniel J.
Carnegie, Andrew
Chapman, Elverton R.
Chapman, John Jay
Cleveland, Grover
Cochrane, Henry Clay
Corrigan, Michael Augustine
Cortelyou, George Bruce
Cottman, James Hough
Coudert, Frederic Rene
Daly, Joseph Francis
Dana, Richard Henry
Davis, John Chandler Bancroft
Davis, Noah
Dickinson, Donald McDonald
Dodge, William Earl
Douglas, Robert Martin
Eastman, Harvey Gridley
Elkins, Stephen Benton
Fish, Hamilton, 1808-1893
Fish, Stuyvesant
Fitch, Ashbel Parmalee
Frye, William Pierce
Gilroy, Thomas F.
Gorman, Arthur Pue
Guardia, Tomas
Hallock, Charles
Harding, B.L.
Harris, William Alexander
Harter, Micheal Daniel
Havemeyer, William Frederick
Hay, John
Healy, Aaron Augustus
Henry, Joseph
Herrick, D. Cady
Holt, Henry
Hornblower, William Butler
Iglesias, Rafael
Jackson, Charles A.
Jarvis, Thomas Jordan
Jewett, John Howard
Kelly, Eugene
Kingsley, Darwin Pearl

Lacombe, Emile Henry
Lamont, Daniel Scott
Loomis, Francis Butler
McCall, John Augustin
McClellan, George Brinton
McKinley, William
Mallon, Guy Ward
Milliken, Seth Mellen
Mills, Darius Ogden
Monroe, Robert Grier
Montt, Pedro
Morgan, John Pierpont
O'Brien, James
Palmer, William Jackson
Phelan, James Duval
Phipps, Henry
Porter, David Dixon
Porter, John Addison
Prado, Mariano Ignacio
Quincy, Josiah, 1859-1919
Robinson, Tracy
Rogers, Henry Huddleston
Sargent, Aaron Augustus
Saunders, William Lawrence
Scrymser, James Alexander
Shearman, Thomas Gaskell
Sherman, James Schoolcraft
Smith, Robert A.C.
Stickney, Albert
Straus, Isidor
Straus, Oscar Solomon
Strobel, Edward Henry
Sullivan, Francis John
Tarpey, Michael Francis
Thatcher, Joseph Addison
Ward, William Lukens
Warner, John DeWitt
Watts, Frederick
Wheeler, Benjamin Ide
Wilder, William Royal
Williams, George Fred.
Williams, George Gilbert
Woodward, James T.
Woodward, Rignal Duckett
Zabriskie, Frank Hunter
Zelaya, Jose Santos



.31

W.R. GRACE & CO, PAPERS

Oversize no, 3k 1828 - Temperance pledge of G.W.Gilchrr-t
Box 1 Unbound correspondence 8s documents: 1861 - July iQik & n.d.

Aug - Dec 187k
1875 - I876
1877 - 1879
1880 - 1889
1890 - 1893
I89U - 1908
1909 - 1918

Letterbinders of incoming letters & documents to W.R. Grace, New York:
1868 - 1869

1869 - 1870
1869 Aug-Oct

1868 - l87UCi.e., I876: (00 \Mt/C)
1870 May-July

1870 Aug-Dec
1870 Jan-Feb

1870 Feb-April
1870 April-May

1870 July-Sept
1870 - 1871 ~"*

1871 Jan-March
1871 March-May

1871 May-Aug
1871 Aug-Oct (no index)

1871 Oct-Nov
1871 Nov-Dec

1871 - 1872
1872 Jan-Feb

1872 Feb-March
1872 Feb-April

1872 April-May
1872 May-June

1872 June-July (no index)
1872 July-Aug (no index)

1872 Aug-Sept (no index)
1872 Sept-Oct (no index)

Box 23 No. 78 Bryce, Grace & Co., Peru 1868 - 1870
No. 79 Bryce, Grace & Co., Peru 1870 - 1871

^ Box
Box
Box
Box
Box
Box
Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

2
3
k
5
6
7
8

9.

10

11

12

13

Ik

15

16

17

18

12

20

21

Letterl
No,

No.
No,

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No,

No.
No.

No.
No.

No,
No.

No.
No.

No.
NOT

- No.
Na,

bim
51

52
53

5k
55

56
57

58
59

60
61

CM
 

C
O

V
O

 
V

O

6k
65

66
67

68
69

70
71

72
73

75

76
77



Letterbinders of incoming letters, cont«:
Box 2^ No. 80 Bryce, Grace & Co,, Peru 1871 Aug-Oct

No. 81 Bryce, Grace & Co., Peru 1871 - 1872

Box 25 No. 82 Bryce, Grace & Co., Peî i 1872 - 1873
No. 83 Costa-Rica Rail Road 1871 - 1872 (no index)

Box 26 No. 81* Costa-Rica Rail Road 1872 - 1873 Cno index)
No. 85 Peru - misc. letters 1872 - 1873 (.no index)

Box 27 No. 86 1872 Oct Cno index)
No. 87 1872 0ct-Nov(no index)

Box 28 No. 88 1872 Nov-Dec(no index)
No. 89 1872 - 1873 Cno index)

Box 29 No, 90 1873 Jan-Feb Cno index)
No. 91 1873 Feb-AprilCno index)

Box 30 No. 92 1873 Feb-March(no index)
No. 93 Costa-Rica Rail Road 1873 - I87U (no index)

Box 31 No. 9^ 1873 April-May (no index)
No. 95 1873 May-June (no index)

Box 32 No. 96 Bryce, Grace & Co., Peru 1873 Feb-Dec (no index)
No. 97 1873 June-July (no index)

Box 33 No. 98 1873 June-July (no index)
No. 99 1873 July-Aug (no index)

Box 3U No. 100 Costa-Rica Rail Road 1873 - 1875
No. 101 1873 Aug-Sept (no index)

Box 35 No. 102 1873 Oct-Nov (no index)
No. 103 1873 Nov-Dec (no index)

Box 36 No. 10U Peru - misc. letters 1873 - 1873
No. 105 Peru - misc. letters 187*+ Jan-Oct

Box 37 No. 106 Bryce, Grace & Co., Peru I87U Jan-Oct
No. 107 I87U Jan-Feb (no index)

Box 38 No. 108 I87U Feb-MarchCno index)

No. 109 I87U March-April (no index)

Box 38A No. 110 187^ April-June

Box 39 No. Ill I87U June-Aug
No. 112 Peru - misc. letters iQlh - 1875

Box kO No. 113 187^ Aug-Sept
No. llU I87U Sept-Nov

Box kl No. 115 187^ Nov-Dec
No. 116 I87I+ - 1875



Letterbinders of incoming letters, cont,;
Box k2 No, 117 1875 Feb-March

No. 118 Private CM.P. Grace! 187^ - 1877

Box k3 No. 119 Bryce, Grace & Co., Peru I87U - 1875
No. 120 1875 March^Iay

Box hk No.-121 1875 May-July
No. 122 Peru - misc. letters 1875 March-Aug

Box U5 No. 123 Bryce, Grace 8s Co., Peru 1875 - 1876
No. 12U 1875 June-Aug

Box k6 No. 125 1875 Aug-Oct
No. 126 1875 Oct-Nov

Box hi No. 127 1875 Nov-Dec
No. 128 I876 Jan-March

Box kQ No. 129 I876 March-April
No. 130 M.C.Keith & Co., Costa Rica.1875 - 1876

Box U9_ No. 131 1876 April-May
No, 132 Chile - misc. letters 187U - 1877

' Box 50 No. 133 Costa Rica - misc. letters 1876 - 1877
No. 13^ Bryce, Grace & Co., Peru 1876 Jan-Sept

Box 51 No. 135 Peru - misc. letters 1876 - 1877 ~
No. 136 I876 June-July

y Box 52 No. 137 Misc, to C.R,Flint, Peru 1876 April-Aug
No. 138 Peru - misc. letters 1875 - 1876

Box 53 No. 139 1876 July-Sept
No. lUO I876 Sept-Nov

Box 5^ No. lUl Grace Brothers & Co., Peru 1876 - 1877
No. lU2 I876 - 1877

Box 55 No. 1U3 1877 Jan-Feb
No. lUU 1877 Feb-March (& 1872-75 re. sugar)

Letterbooks - copies of outgoing letters & documents from W.R. Grace & Co.:
Box 56 No. 1U5 Private. W.R.G. & Co. 187U - 1879

No. 1U6 Agreement, No. 1 Book. 1872 - 1877
No. 1U7 Private-W.R. Grace & Co. 1879 May-Nov
No. 1U8 Private-W.R. Grace & Co. 1879— 1880

Box 5T No. 1U9 Private-W.Rv Grace & Co. 1880 - l88l
No. 150 Private-W.R. Grace & Co. l88l - 188^

" N o , 151 CMichael P. Gracel 1880 - l88l
No. 152 M.P, Grace, Private l88l - 1882

Box 58 No. 153 M.P. Grace. Private. 1882 - 1883
No. 15U M.P. Grace. Private 1883 - 188U
No. 155 M.P, Grace. Private 188U - 1885
No. 156 M.P. Grace. Private. 1885 Feb-Aug



Letterfcooks ̂  copies of. outgoing letters, cont,;
Box 59 No. 157 Private M.P, Grace 1885 - 1886

No, 158 M.P, Grace. Private 1886 March-June
No. 159 M.P. Grace. Private 1886 - 188?
No. 160 M.P. Grace. Private. 1888 - 1889

Box 60 Letterbinder of incoming letters & copies to M.P. Grace in Lima, Peru:
No. l6l 1889 Jan-March (no index)

Letterbooks - W.R. Grace. Private;
Box 60 No. A 1872 - I87U

No. 1 Private Documents No. 1 1882 Feb-March

Box 6l No, 2 Rubber letters-Vice President 1889 - 1891 "
No. 3 "No. 2" 1879 - 1880
No. 3A "No. 3" 1880 - 1883
No. k 1881 Jan-Dec

Box 62 No. 5 1881 - 1882
1882 Oct-Dec
1883 - 188U

Box 63 No. 8 1885 Jan-June
188U April-Nov
188U - 1886

Box 6k No. 11 1886 - 1887
1887 March-Nov
1887 - 1888
1888 - I889

Box 65 No. 15 "No. 11" 1889 Jan-June
1889 June-Dec
1889 - 1890
1890 May-Oct

No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No,

No.
No.
No.
No.

No,
No.
No.
No.

5
6
7

8
9
10

11
12
13
Ik

15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22

23
2k
25
26

27
28
29
30

31
32
33
3k

"No.

"No.
"No.

"No.
"No.
"No.
"No.

"16"
"17"
"18"

"No.
"No.
"No.
"No.

"No.
"No.

6"

9"
10"

11"
12"
13"
Ik"

19"
20"
21"
22"

23"
2U"

Box 66 No. 19 1890 - 1891
1891 - 1892
1892 April-Dec
1892 - 1893

Box 67 No. 23 "No. 19" 1893 - I89U
I89U Jan-Oct
I89U - 1895
1895 - 1896

Box 68 No. 27 "No. 23" 1896 Feb-July
1896 - 1897
1897 Feb-May
1897 June-Dec

Box 6a No. 31 1897 - 1898
1898 - 1899_=
I899-I9QI
1901 - 19Q2



Box 70

Box 70

Box 71

Letterbooks - W,R, Grace, Private, cont,;
No, 35" "NQ/3:L" " 1902 - 190k

No, 36 190U Jan-March.

Box 72

Box 73

Box

Box 75

Box 76

Box 77

Letterbooks - W,R. Grace & Co, Private:
No. Cunnumberedl
No. 6

No, 7
No. 8
No, 9.
No, 10

No, 11
No. 12
No. C133

No. ClUl
No. C151
No. C163

No. 17
No. 18
No. 19
No. 20

No. 21
No. 22
No. 23
No. 2k

No. 25
No. 26
No. 27

No. 28
No. 29

1886 -

1887
1889
1892
1893

189^
1896
1898

1899
1900
1901

1899
1887

1889
1892
1893
I89U

I896
1897
1899

1900
1901
1902

1902 Feb-Oct
1902 - 1903
1903 - 1905
1905 Jan-Aug

1905 - 1906
1906 - 1907
1906 - 1907
1907 June-Dec

1908 - 1909
1909 r, 1910
1910 - 1911

1912 - 1915
1915 - 1917

Miscellaneous letterbooks;
Box 78

Oversize 1

Oversize 2

Box 78

Box 79

Box 80

186U
I86U-I866

1875-1879

1878-1879

I878-I88I
1879

I879-I88I
1883-188U-
1885-1886

I885-I885
1886
1886-1889

W.R. Grace

M.P. Grace et al.

M.P. Grace

M.P. Grace et al,
Charles R. Flint
W.R. Grace

W.R. Grace & Co.
W.R. Grace & Co.
W.R. Grace

W.R, Grace
W.R. Grace
W,R, Grace & Co,

"Cartas" Callao
Callao

"M.P.Grace Esq. Private" Callao

Callao, Lima,ef

"Coney Island R.R. Letters"New York
Traveling letterbook— London-

"Telegrams No. l" New York
"telegrams 5" - N e w York
"Mayor Grace Private" New York _

"Mayor Grace Private" New York
"Mayor Grace Private" New York
"General Code Dir." C& telegrams3 New



letterttooks.7 cont,;
Box 81 1887-1888 The Sears Commercial Co, Ltd, "S.CCo.Ld. No. 2"New York

1890-1891 W.R, Grace & Co. "Telegrams 11 W,R,G,&Co." New York
1890 Edward Eyre "E,E," ' Lima (?)

) 189^-1895 Edward Eyre "Private No, U" New York

Box 82 1895-1896 Edward Eyre "Ed, Eyre Private" New York
1896-1900 Joseph Peter Grace "J,P.Grace Private No,l" New York
1897-1900 New York & Pacific S.S.Co.,Ltd.. "Secretary" New York
19.OO-19OU Joseph Peter Grace "J.P.Grace Private No.2" New York

Box 83 19O3-19OU W.R. Grace & Co. CTelegramsI New York
1906-1909 W.R. Grace & Co. "Letters" & accounts Guatamala & N.Y,

Box Qk 19-06-1907 Joseph Peter Grace "Private J.P.Grace No.V New York
1908-1909 W.R. Grace & Co. "indent Dept. Pvt.No.l" New York
1908-1910 J. Louis Schaefer "Private J.Louis Schaefer No.3" New York

Box 85 1913-191U W.R. Grace & Co, CTelegramsD New York
191U-1916 W.R. Grace & Co, "Official No. l" New York

Contract books, agreements, receipts, reports, etc;
Box 86 1877-1878 .• Receipts

1877-1879 Agreements
1879-1885 Agreements

Box 87 I879-I882 Lists of drawings & remittances - Callao, Peru
1883-1886 Payments
1885-189^ Private reports on correspondents. Vol. 1

Box 88 1885-189^ Private reports on correspondents, Vol. 2
1886-1912 Employees contracts
I89I-I892 Memoranda No, 17

Oversize 3 1893-1903 Sundry statements No. 1 Edward Eyre

Box 89. 189> Seal book - N.Y.P.S.S.Co.,Ltd. CPower of attorney to John Eyre
to buy the SS Coyall

l89.U-i9.OO Record [financial statements!
19P9-1916 Employees contracts

John William Grace. Letterbooks & letterbinders;
Incoming letters in binders:

Box 90 1881-1883 "Letters" to and from Noel West Valparaiso

Box 91 1881-1882 "J.W.Grace Private Letters" Lima & Valparais

Box 92 1882-1883 "J.W.Grace Private" Valparaiso

Box 93 1883 "No, 2 J.W.Grace Private" Valparaiso

Letterbooks; „
Box 9^ 1879-1882 "Q" ... v.p.

1 1882-1883 "ft-ivate Letters No.l G. & Co." Cof Noel West: Valparaiso
1882-1883 "Private Letters No.U G. & Co." Chile



Grace. LetterTiQoks. ? cont , ;
Box 95 1883-188^ "Letter Book" Chile

1883-188U "Let ters" Chile
l881+-l886~ "Let ters No, G, & Co,; J,W.Grace Pr ivate" Chile

Box 96 1886-1887 Valparaiso
1888 "Marcus Ward's Automatic Copying Letter Book" London
I888-I89.O "No.l J.W.Grace, Private. From Oct.2; 88 ..." New York
1890-1891 "Private No.2 J.W.Grace" New York

Box 97 1891-1892 "J.W.Grace, Private. No.3." New York
I892-I89U "J.W.Grace. Private No.U." New York
189U-1897 "Letters J.W.G." New York
1897-1898 "Private. - J.W.Grace." New York

Nicaragua Canal; (i.897-1900).:
Box 9.8 Contracts & agreements

Correspondence: A-Z
Memoranda, lists, etc.

Box 99. Printed - Report of the Nicaragua Canal Commission l897-l899«
Vol. 1 - Text and tables
Vol. 2 - Maps and profiles

- Misc, pamphlets

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

Box

100

101

102

103

10U

105

106

107

108

109

no

Printed *•

Scrapbooks:
No. 1
No. 2

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

3
h

L
T

N
V

O

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
1U-

Scrapbooks; I090 Oct-Dec
1898-1899

188U
188U

188U
1885

1885
1885

1885
1885

1885
1886

1886
1886

1886
1886

1899-1900

1900 Feb-March

1900 March-May

Oct-Nov
Nov-Dec

- 1885
Jan-Feb

Feb-April
April-June

June-Aug
Aug-Nov

- 1886
Jan-March

March-May
May-July

July-Aug
Aug



10

Box 111

Box 112

Box 113

Box llU

Box 115

Box 116

Box 117

Box 118

Box 119

Box 120

Box 121

Oversize k

Oversize 5

Box 122

No, 15
No, 16

No. 17
No. 18

No. 19
No. 20

No. 21
No. 22

No. 23
No. 2k

No. 25
No. 26

No. 27
No. 28

No. 29
No. 30

No. 31
No. 32

No. 33
No, 3U

No. 35

cont,;
1886
1886

1886
1888

1888
1888

1888
1889

1890
1890

1891
1892

1892
1892

1892
1893

I89U
I89U

189^

Aug-Oct
Oct

- 1888
Feb-May

May-Aug
Aug-Nov C& 18773

- 1889
- 1890

April-Oct
- 1891

- 1892
March-June

June-Aug
Aug-Oct

- 1893
- I89U

Feb-June
June-Oct

Oct
- 1895

1895 - 1898

190U "William Russell Grace - 1832-190U W.R. Grace & Co.
New York" Obituaries of W,R. Grace.

190U & 1920 "William Russell Grace - 1832-190U" Obituaries
of W.R. Grace and Michael Paul Grace.

1905 - 1911 "C" Clippings in English and Spanish, indexed.
1911 - 1917 "C 2" Clippings in English and Spanish, indexed.

Subsidiary companies. Minutes, incorporation papers, etc.:
Oversize 6 Ledger book - synopsis of subsidiary companies, 1918-1926

Box 123 Ainsvorth Corporation. Vol. 1, 1923-1930
Vol. 2, 1930-1938

Alison Corporation. Vol. 1, 1923-1929

Box 12U - Vol^ 2, 1929-1932 . -"-.-: -.-.:
Atlantic and Pacific Steamship Company, Vol. 1, 1912-1921 & 1926

7 . . _ Vol. 2 r 1922-193U

Box 125 Atlantic & Pacific Steamship Corporation» 1919-1930-_
Automotive Transports, Limited (Toronto]. 1918-1919



11

MICROFILM

Subsidiary companies, cont,:
Box 126 The Cartavio Sugar Company, Peru, Limited, Minute book, 1890-1909 —

Minutes, 1909-1938
Vol. 2, 1938-1939

Box 126A Corr., statements, etc., 1909
Box 127 Cerro de Pasco Mining Syndicate:

Transfer - Qroya Railway and Cerro de Pasco Mining Company
to Michael P. Grace, January 20th I885. 10 p.

CMinutes ... 1886 to 189OH
Empresa Minera y Ferro Carril del Callao al Cerro de Pasco
documents relating to the contracts between the government
of Peru and Michael P. Grace. 19h p. C1892D (2 copies)

Key to marginal reference numbers Cerro de Pasco statement
and lists of documents, numbered and classified. 31 p. C19O9?3

Box 126A Correspondence, statements, etc. have been added, 19OUT-191U
Box 128 Charleston Agencies Company. 1911-1929

Chicama Central Sugar Factory Co. 1912-192U
Companhia Maravilha Mineira, Livro de actas, 1918̂ -1922

Livro de actas das reuniSes da directoria
e conselho fiscal, 1918-1922

Box 129 Lista de presenga ..., 1918-1922
Miscellaneous, 1918-1922

Cuba Motor Co, 1917-192U
Cuban American Fertilizer Company. 1907-1910
The Eddy Peruvian Company, 1911-1928

Box 130 Edre Corporation. Vol. 1, 1923-1930
Vol. 2, 1930-1937

Galvez Corporation. 1932-1937

Box 131 Grace & Co., Limited (.MontrealL 1916-1925
Grace China Co. 1918-192U
Grace Limited (Kingston, JamaicaI. 1917-1931

Box 132 Grace Line, Inc. (New York}. Vol. 1, 1921-1931 C19381
Vol. 2, 1932-1935
Vol. 3, 1935-1939

Oversize 7 Grace Nitrate Company. Accounts "Leger and journal", 19l6r-1939

Oversize 8

Box 133

Accounts "Trial balance", 1917-1938

Accounts - notes & memoranda, 1927-1939
Minutes 'Vol. 2", 1932-1939

Great Neck Dock Company. Vol. 1, lg69-19O9
Vol. 2, 1908-192U

Harbin Realization Company Cformerly, Grace American International
formerly, Grace Russian Company!. 1917-1928

Heather Hill Corporation Cformerly, Holloway Corporation].
Vol." 1,1923-1929
Vol. 2, 1929-1932

Hemsher Metal Company. 1912-1919



Subsidiary c<^paj4es, cqnt , ; 1 2

y
Box 135 Hbllovay Drench. Cprppration, yol, 1, 1923^1931

Yol, 2, 1932-1935
international Drug Company, 1916-1923

Oversize 9 International Machinery Company (.Buenos Aires L 1919-1923

Box 136 International Mining Company Cformerly, The Boliyian Mining and Trading
Company!. 1918-1920

The Jamaica Steamship Company, Limited (.Kingston, Jamaica). 1916-1917
La Granja Corporation, Vol. 1, 1923-1935

Vol. 2, 1935-1936

Box 137 Lexington Corporation, Vol. 1, 1931-1931*
Vol. 2, 193U-1938
Vol. 3, 1938

Box 138 Lundy's Lane Corporation, Vol. 1, 1923-1930
Vol. 2, 1930-193U
Vol. 3, 193U-1938

Box 139 New Orleans & South American Steamship Co. Inc. 193^-1936
The New York, and Pacific Steamship Company, Limited (London).
Vol. 1, 1892-1908
Vol. 2, 1908-1912

Box lUO Nitrate Agencies Company of Texas, 1913-1923
Nitrate Stevedoring Corporation. 1918-1923
Oriental Vegetable Oils Company, U,S.A. 1920-1928
The Pan-American Fertilizer Co. 1912-1920

Box 1^1 Panama Mail Steamship Company. Vol. 1, 1925-1932
Vol. 2, 1930-1932
Vol. 3, 1932-1936

Box 1U2. Vol. U, 1936-1938
The Peruvian Corporation, Limited (London) Cformerly, The Peruvian
Bondholders' CommitteeU. Pamphlets:
Report of the Peruvian Bondholders' Committee to the holders of
bonds of the Peruvian Loans of I87O & 1872, .,. London, the
Committee, 1890. 36 p.

Memoire of the Peruvian Government against The Peruvian Corporation
Limited. London, Smiles & Co. C19O81 83 p.

The Ratanpuro Tea Co., Inc, 1919-192U
Rockace Holding Corporation. 1932-1936

Box 1̂ 3 The Santa Eulalia Corporation. 1933-193**
Seaboard Brass Foundries Inc. 1918-1920
Sheffield Corporation. 1923-1932

Box 144 Sunset Hi l l Corporation. Vol. 1 , 1923—1932
Vol. 2 , 1932-1938

Temuco Company. 1910-1928

v * Box 145 Thomaston Corporation, V o l * l r 1923-1931
" * Vol. 2 , 1931-1932

Venezuela Commercial Company, 1916-1928
Vi t a r t e Cotton Company of Peru, 1917



13

Sub§id4.a,ry companies, cont,;
Box Ik6 Young & Griffin Coffee Co,, Inc., Vol, 1, 1916-19.22

Vol. 2, 1923-1933

Joseph Peter Grace 0-872-1950)1, Correspondence & documents
Box 1U7

Box lH8

Box 1U9.

Box 150

Box 151

Box 152

Box 153

Oversize

1919

1922

1927

1931

1932

1932

1933

- 1921

- 1926

- 1930

A - H.

I - Z

-iate

Grace Pedigree Cfr<
17 & 18 2 copies.

Printed books & atlases;
Oversize 10 1865 Paz Soldan, Mariano Felipe, 1821-1886

Atlas Geogr&fico del Peru\ Paris, Fermin Didot, I865.

Oversize 11 1880 U,S, National Board of Health,
Sanitary & topographical map of Hudson County, N.J.

Hoboken, NJ, Spielmann & Brush, 1880,

Oversize 12 189-2 Incorporating W,R, Grace & Co, CHouse Joint Resolution No. 539-3

CU82,1 pp, 819-821, i t copies.

Box 15U 1892 Smith, Richard T.
The New York State Cleveland League. Colored Citizens State

Democratic and Independent Organization. The annual meeting and
convention held in the city of Albany, New York, May 26, 1892.
Compiled from the notes of Richard T. Smith, Esq., special
correspondent of the Brooklyn Daily Citizen. [Brooklyn, NY,
the League,. 18923 17 p.

Box 151* 1911 Wilhelm, Joseph
The family of Grace; pedigrees amd memoirs collected and edited ,.,

London, Kegan Paul, Trench, Triibner & Co, Ltd., 1911. Incomplete cs©y
Box 15UA . Another incomplete copy\
Oversize 11 __1912_ Rand McNally and company^ - _._....:__ '.'—..

The library atlas of the world. Chicago & New York, Rand McNally
and company Ccl9121 Yol..-IX ( F o r e i g n ^ L

Oversize lU 19iU Hyde, E. Belcher _ ... ...'.......
Atlas of Nassau County Long Island N.Y, Complete in one volume

Historical - statistical. Based on maps on file at the county sev
in Mineola and upon private plans and surveys furnished by
surveyors and individual owners ,,, Brooklyn CNYI E. Belcher-Hyde,



Ik

Printed bgoks & atlases, cont-.;
Oversize 15 1916 Hyde,, E, Belcher

Atlas- of a part of Suffolf County Long Island, New York,
South side-^ocean shore ... Yolume two: including townships of
Southampton and Easthampton, Shelter Island , .. Brooklyn CNY1
E. Belcher Hyde, 1916, Vol. IT only..

Box 155 19^8 James, Marquis, 1897-1955
Merchant adventurer; the story of W.R., Grace. New York,

The Viking Press, I9H8. Unpublished. Plates for illustrations
and book jacket.
Lists used by James.

Photographs;
Box 156 Grace family members
Box 157 scenes, ¥.R. Grace
Oversize 16

friends, houses, horses, ships, South American
Co.. personnel & offices.

Motion picture films:
Oversize 19

Oversize 20

Oversize 21

Oversize 22

Oversize 23

Oversize 2k

Oversize 25

Oversize 2.6

Oversize 27

Oversize 28

Oversize 2.9.

Oversize 30

Oversize 31

Oversize 32

Oversize 33

"All America wants to know". 1 reel

"House that Jack built". 2 reels

. 2 reels

"Land of the Incas". 1 reel.

*Men of destiny". 2 reels

. 2 reels

"Playground of America". 1 reel.

. 1 reel.

. 1 reel

"Safari in January". 1 reel.

"This is South America". 1 reel.

. 1 reel.

. 1 reel.

. 1 reel.

"White". 2 reels.





15

Box 158 L. A. Clayton Notes on Grace Papers
Exhibition at India House Relating to Grace Papers,
9 Oct. 1980

Miscellaneous

Oversize 35 Exhibition at India House... Sign Cards & Base Relief Plaque

Printed materials;
Box 159 The Grace Log* Monthly magazine of W.R. Grace & Co, Vol. 1, no. 1?,

July 1910^ Vol. 25, no. U, Nov./Dec. 1950.
Lacking volumes: 2, no. 1-11; 3, 2-11; k9 1-3, 5, 6;.7, 1, 2, U-6;

8, 1-6; 9, 1-6; 10, 1-6; 11, 1-U, 6; 12, 1-6;
13, 1-6; lU, 1-6; 15, 1-6; 16, 1-6; 17, 1, 2, k-69
18, 2-6; 19, 1-6; 21, U.

Box 160 The Grace Log. Vol. 26, Jan./Feb. 1951 - Vol. 33, Nov./Dec. 1958.
Lacking volumes: 32, no. 5, 6.

Box l6l The Grace Log. Vol. 3h9 no. 2, Mar.Apr. 1959 - Vol. h69 1972.
Lacking volumes: 3^, no. 1, 3-6.

Grace Digest. Feb. 1976 - Fall/Winter 198U. Complete set.

For lacking volumes of The Grace Log, contact W.R. Grace Co.

Box 162 Grace Digest. Spring/Summer 1985—

Box 162 W.R. Grace & Co. and Subsidiary Companies. Historical Financial
Statistics [1963-]1972. (Mgmt. Reports Dept., June 1973)
1 vol.





Ms Coll ±0

Qra,ce - Family members in the correspondence:

James Grace, 1798-1869, m. Ellen Mary Russell:
William Russell Grace, 1832-19OU, m. Lillius Gilchrest, -1922:

Alice Gertrude Grace, -1935, m. (l) William Holloway:
William Grace Holloway

(2). Albert F. D'Oench
Russell Grace D'Oench

Florence Ellen Grace
Lillius Clementina Grace
Agnes Isidora Grace, -188U
Mary Augusta Grace
Lillius Annie Grace
Joseph Peter Grace, 18T2-195O, m. Janet Macdonald, -1937

Norah Grace, 1910-1935
Joseph Peter Grace, 1913- , m. Margaret Fennelly
Michael, 1918-
Maureen
Charles

Lilias Juanita Grace m. George Edward Kent:
Katherine Kent Erhart
George Edward Kent

Louise Nathalie Grace
William Russell Grace, 1878-19^3, m. Elise W. Ladew
Caroline Sophia

Michael Paul Grace, 18U2-1920, m. Margarita Mason:
Elisa Mercedes Grace, -1917, m. Hubert George Beaumont, 186U-1922:

Michael Wentworth Beaumont, 1903- , m. Faith Muriel Pease, 1902-3T
Timothy Wentworth Beaumont, Baron Beaumont of Whitley, 1928-

Elena Maria Grace, -19UU, m. Richard Walter John Hely-Hutchinson, 6th
Earl of Donoughmore, 1875-19^8:

John Michael Henry H.-H., 1902- , m. Dorothy Jean Hotham, 1906-
Richard Michael John H.-H.
Sara Elena H.-H.
Mark Hely-Hutchinson

Doreen Clare H.-H., 1905-19^2, m. Bartholomew Pleydell-Bouverie, 190&
Simon Pleydell-Bouverie, 1928- 1965:
Penelope Jane Pleydell-Bouverie, 1932-

David Edward H.-H., 1911- , m. Barbara Mary Wyld
Margarita Celia Grace m. John Shaffer Phipps, 187^-1958:

John Henry Phipps
Hubert Beaumont Phipps
Margaret Helen Phipps
Michael Grace Phipps

Gladys Sheffield Grace m. (l). Raymond Sheffield Hamilton-Grace, 1881-1915:
Raymond Sheffield Hamilton-Grace, 1915-1918
Anne Veronica Hamilton-Grace

(.2) Joseph Benskin, 1883-1953
John William Grace, 1836-19OU, m. Mary Josephine Carew, -1922?:

Lilius Grace m. William B. Franklin
Olive Agnes Grace, -1959, m. (l) Henry Scanlon Kerr, 1866-1906:

Henry Grace Kerr, 1897-1917
Sir Hamilton William Kerr, 1903-

C2l Charles Beresford Fulke Greville, 3rd
Baron Greville, 1871-1952:

Ronald Charles Fulke Greville, Uth Baron Greville, 1912-
James William Grace, m, Lilian Copper
Francis John Grace m, Theodo&ia, Cook ~""
Joseph Grace

Grace



John William Grace, 1836-190U, children (.cont.):
Walter Grace, -1932, m. Alice Grace
Percy Grace, -1922, m. Dorothy Humphreys
Carlos Grace
Cecil Stanley Grace , -1910
Cleveland Grace

Alice Grace, 1830-1875, m. John Eyre
James Eyre
John Eyre
Edward Eyre, 1851-1937, m. Elisa Ainsworth

Edward J. Eyre
Edgar Eyre m. Dorothy
Wilfred Eyre
Alice Mary Eyre, -1970, m. Arthur Edward Joseph Noel, Uth Earl

Gainsborough
Anthony Gerald Edward Noel
Gerald Eyre Wriothesley Noel
Maureen TheVese Josephine Noel

Edith Eyre
Olga Eyre m. George Eyston

William Eyre
Joseph Eyre m Rebecca Helen
Ellen Mary Eyre
Alice Eyre m. T. O'Connor Sloane
Kathleen Eyre

Ellen Mary Grace, 1831-1887
Morgan Stanislaus Grace, 1837-1903, m. Agnes Johnston: ^

Ellen Mary Grace m. Charles P. White
Alice May Grace m. Walter Grace
Frank James Grace m. Ethel Millard
Morgan Hatton Grace m. Ruth Eden:

Morgan Hatton Grace
John E. Grace
Oliver R. Grace

other children
Sarah Matilda Grace, 1839- , m. William O'Farrell, -1909:

8 children

j


